not taken into account in determining the total Irregular expenditure for the 2019/20 financial year.

33. Changes in accounting policy

The annual financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Standards of GRAP on a basis consistent with the prior
year except for:

•	� The average useful life for amortising intangible assets. The average useful life has been revised from 3-25 to 1-14 years due
to the change in expected economic benefits to be realised from the assets.

•	� The average useful life for depreciating computer equipment. The average useful life has been revised from 3-25 to 2-20 years
due to the change in expected economic benefits to be realised from the asset.

The changes in accounting policy did not have impact on the previously reported amounts in the statement of financial performance.

34. Change in estimate

The useful life of some property, plant, and equipment was re-assessed and increased at the reporting date in line with the
Standards of GRAP.

The effect of the revision for the financial year 2019/20 is a decrease in depreciation expenditure by an amount of R461 thousand.

35. Prior-year adjustments

Statement of financial position as at 31 March 2019

As previously
reported

Correction of
error Reclassification Restated

Receivables from exchange transaction 1 685 064 (1 057 691) - 627 373
Property plant and equipment 27 078 009 (148 732) - 26 929 277
Intangible assets 6 462 285 6 048 489 - 12 510 774
Finance lease obligation - current (125 640) - (3 368 243) (3 493 883)
Payables from exchange transactions (71 190 440) (9 005 586) - (80 196 026)
Finance lease obligation - non-current (3 493 883) - 3 368 243 (125 640)
Operating lease liability (20 342 795) (275 208) - (20 618 002)
Accumulated surplus (90 456 832) 4 438 728 - (86 018 104)

(150 384 232) - - (150 384 231)

Figures in Rand 2020 2019
Restated*

149CCMA ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20

Statement of financial performance as at 31 March 2019

As previously reported Correction of error Restated
Rendering of services (5 714 814) 161 076 (5 553 738)
Other income (282 718) (8 527) (291 245)
Administration expenses 138 132 095 67 397 138 199 492
Operating expenses 282 955 010 (488 851) 282 466 159
Depreciation and amortisation 27 277 384 3 697 762 30 975 146
Foreign exchange differences - 844 354 844 354

442 366 957 4 273 211 446 640 168

Explanation of Errors

Receivable from exchange transactions, provision for doubtful debts, rendering of services, other income and accumulated
surplus:

Errors identified was as a result of revenue from rendering of services and other income accounted for in the incorrect accounting
period. These errors identified had an impact on the receivables from exchange transactions, provision for doubtful debt and
accumulated surplus.

Property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, operating expenses, depreciation, amortisation and accumulated
surplus:

Assets were incorrectly classified and not accounted for in the correct accounting period. These errors had an impact on the